Decision Nou _ 88841

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE S'IA’I.‘E OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Appli.cation of )
CONEJO VALLEY WATER COMPANY, a coxrpo- )
ration, for authority to increase

its rates and charges for water ' pplicat:.on No, 45042

sexvice to _axeas sexved in the (Filed May 17, 19633 Amcandcd. |

vicinity of Thousand Oaks, Conejo ) December 16 196 3
‘Valley, Ventura County. A ' ‘ I

Bacigalupa., Elkus & Sal:..nger, by Claude N. Rosen'be j;,
and William G. Fleckles, for applicant. .

Vaughn, Brandlin, Robinson & Roemer, by James He
Lyons, for Committee for Fair Water Sexvice,

Users of Sexvice, protestant.

Philip C. Dreschex, for Ventura County F:.re Protection
District; Raymond C. Sandlex, for Exhibit Homes,
Inc. and ﬁégg;rﬂorenus, interested parties.

il M. Saroyan, Robert W. Beardslee, and L. L.
Thormod, Zoxr the Co ssn.on sta

OPINION

Proceeding o
This applrcation was heard before Comm:f.ssioner M:.tchell S

and Exam:[ner Coffey in Thousand Oalcs and Los Angeles, Cal:'.forn:.a. f'_f |

Oral argument was held after th:urtcen days of hear:.ng and the .

patter was submitted on October 1 » 1964, Copies of the appl:.cation' B B

and notice of hearing were served in accordance wn.th the Com:.s-‘ ?

. sion's procedural rules. ‘ , L R
| Appln.cant presented 34 exhibi'.ts and testimony by six
‘witnesses iIn support of its request to n’.ncrease :.t., rates and |
charges for water servf.ce in the v:v.cinity of: 'Ihousand Oaks ConeJo _'. |
Valley, Ventuxa County. Four w:.tnesses from the Comm:‘.ssion staff |

presented nine exhibits and test:.mony on the results of the:f.r o

:.ndepencent study and i.nvest:.gation of applicant s operations. B T




SRP

Public attendance at the initial hearing was between 300 and 400

persons., Six public witnesses presented sn.x exha.bits and testif:’.ed"“f-é»

concerning their dissatisfaction with the qualn.ty of the water and R

the service of the utility, the cost of water to consumers, and

alleged mismanagement of appl:.cant. Applicant in Exh.:.blt 7

reported on its invest:.gat:.on of the 64 wr:t.tten customer complaintsj‘j"

received at thc hear:.ngs.

sttem and Service Area

Conejo Valley Water Company (Conejo, applicant) began
opexations as a public util:’.ty water system on J’anuary 15 1959. _' g
Conejo was financed and ouwned by subdivi.ders who were at the same
time the Initial developers of land in the :[mediate serv:.ce area
of the utlllty. On or about December 23, 1960, the stockholde:s of- “( 8
Conejo purchased all of the outstanding stock of State Water N |
Conpany (State), 2 contiguous public util:!‘.ty also orgam.zed by
subdivi fders who wexe the :Lnit:i’.al developers :.n :.ts certn.in.catcd
area., On July 29, 1961, c:ltizens Utilities Company of Delaware o
(Citizens Delawaxe) entered :\',nto an agreement to purchase from the
stockholders of Cone;;o and State all of the outstand:.ng stock L
open. account obligat:‘.ons and notes paya'ble to sa:.d stockholders :
for. $1,000,000. | :

On- August 31, 1961 the ::ecorded plant account balances

were $l,83l,574 and the stockholders' 1nvestment was a total of
$1,763,357 for both systems. Between August 31 1961 and J‘une 30
1963, appl:.cant made gross. plant addxtions amounting to $588, 826

and plant retirements and other adJ ustments amountlng to $3l 082. -

Pursuant to authonty of the Comission, State was
merged into Conejo :I.n December 1961 and ConeJo 1ssued l 758




additional shares of its capital stock 'tof"Citi'z_e_n‘s'fibeﬁlaware :f.:_;i:"iw.g".

exchange for the outstanding stock of State.

Duxring this proceeding Conejo was merged into C:l'.trzens

Utilities Company of Cal:‘.forn:.a (Cit:.zens Cal:.form.a) to become PR

an operating district of Citizens California. Citizens’ Cal:‘.form.a,,‘f o

together w:a.th nine othex Cal:.fornla water service compan:res, :.s a
wholly owned subsidiary" of C:Ltlzens Delaware, as- was ConeJo prn‘:or -
to the mexger. ' | ‘_ 3 |

As of December 31, 196 Cone_']o had 2, 595 aet:.ve o
services and ome private fire conneotion and 323 publi.e f:.re j\‘ o

hydrants,

Prior to February 27 > 1964 ConeJo obta:n.ned all o:E .LtS ‘

water from wells. ‘The quality and product:.v:.ty of the wells |

varied from well to well. The ground waters axe: h:.ghly m:.neral-'

ized, extremely hard, dixty, present taste and odor problems and

are d:.fr':rcult to extract. wrth dependab:.l:tty. . B |
Despite endeavors to supply water acceptable for

domestic service by treatment, the water. was not of hlgh qual::.ty. a

In addition to obtalning water from wells wrth:tn its service area, : R

Conejo advanced v118, 504 to. Village Water Company to dr:'.ll 5 wells R

within the Village area to supply appln.eant, sub'eet to eertain
qual:.f.x.cat::.ons, up to SOO OOO gallons of water a day at the rate
of $38.50 per. acre-foot. | ' | L
On February 27 1964 appl::.eant began to purchase
Metropolitan Vater D:Lstr:.et CMWD) water from the Calleg,uas
Mumicipal Water D:.str:'.et and to 'blend th:.s water w.«.th its local

well water. By Dec:ts:l’.on No. 67173, dated May 5, 1964, :T.n

Appllcat:.on No. 43124 th:.s Commn.ss:'.on ordered that no local wateri;?';f' N |




" A. 45442 ds_.‘_

| _was to be blended with watex obtained from tbe Calleguas Munic:.pal,"‘.‘f J

- Watex Distrlct unless authonzed by an order in th:{.s appl:.cat:.on. -

Applicant's Request and Rate Proposal |

Cone,]o s filed tariff schedu].es prov:.de for general |
metered, pr:.vate f:x.re protect:.on ‘and public fire hydrant semces -
in that area £ormer1y served by St:ate Water Company. The same
types of sexvice, w:.th the except:f.on of pr:{.vate :En.re protect:.on,
are furnished in other areas served by Conejo at substant:.ally
lower rates., The following table sxmnarn.zes appl:.cant’s present .
and proposed metered rates:

PRESENT AND' PROPOSED RATES

Present

T Other G —
| Ttem

‘i General Metered Service

Quantity Rates:

First 500 cu.ft. or less |
Next 1,500 Cu.ft., per 100 cuoﬁ.' o ‘
Next 3,000 C'uofto’ per 100 cu.f‘t.' IR
ove:‘ 5,000 Cu..fb., per 100 m-fto‘

First 1,200 cu.fte or II.ess o
Next 1,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft.
Next: 7,800 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft.
Over 10, 000 cu.i‘t., per 100 cu.f't.:-.j_‘-.

mninm Cha.rge- '

For 5/8 x 3/h-inch meter : $ 5.oov~, SR
For. - 3/L-inch meter o 5,507 . -
For -~ l~inchmeter - 7.000

For - 1i-inch'meter = e

For - li-inch meter: . 20,000 .
For- 2-:i.:ich¢meterg; 15,00
For 3-inch meter . _ 25.00° 7
For L-inch meter - ho00 .
‘For é-inch’ meter : ‘ S0.00 s

'me Minimm Charge will. entitle the custcmer
to the quantity of water which that minfmum
charge will purchase at the Qua‘n'c.ity_Rg.tes_._ ’




A, 45442 ds.

FRESENT AND- FROPOSED RATES
_Lccntd.) -

Preoent o Promsed o

—ALL Other- Comejo .-+ - ...
State Wa.ter Valley Wa.ter Co. IR

Ttem ' CO- Areas Areas

Prdvate Fire Protection Service - B Ra.tes Jaer Month;;f‘v_f_' T

For each UL~inch diz. scxv. comp. $ 6.00 I
For each 6-inch dia. sorv. comn. - 9,000 Schedule
For each ~8-fnch dia. serv. comn.. 12,00 Filed
For each 10-inch dia. serv. comn. . 2800

For each 32-i.nch dia. Serv.: conn.f I 35.00 e

Public: ﬁre Eydrant Ser’vice

From a nain less 'bha.n h—ineh diameter,
whars type - $
From a L-inch main, risers 3—:!.nch :
- diameter <r less, wharf type
From a:6~inch main, risers 3-:i.neh
diameter or less, wharf type , ‘
3" (or.less) x 23" (or less) aingle‘ - S IR
3" (or less) .x 2&™ (or J.ess) single “ S T
outlet from b~inch main IR B 1.50 L
an (or less) x 2&n (or less) single g _ | R
autlet from B-inch main. - '1.50;] o S
Lm x 24" single outlet frem L-inch maim  1.25 . . 1.50.. 2,80
L x 22" single outlet fram S~inch main. 1.50 2.00 2,500
L x 24m single outlet from S-inch main  2.00 . S250°0 2. 50 o
L x 2;" double ocutlet from L-inech main 2.50 o
L™ x 23" double cutlet from &-inch main 2,50 3.000 5.00 P
Lr x 2i double outlet from 8-inch main 3.00" SO0 s 500 o
6n x 24" Qoudle cutlet frem b-inch main ) 5.00. S
6m x 25" double outlet frem B-inch madn - 5.00:

Under Conejo s proposee rates the bi.ll for t.ypv.cal usage .
of 2,100 cubic feet per month would increase fron $7 25 :a.n State 5
Water Company arcas and from $7.70 in- all other of ConeJo s areas
to $15.05, mcrcases of 108 percent and 95 percent, respectively. :
| The follow:mg axe the issues in thi.s proceed:.ng-
1. 'zeasonableness of the estmates of oPerating revenues,l
expenses, including taxes and- depreciation, and rate base. H

2. Reasonableness of the rate of retum.‘

3. Reasonableness of the water service proy_:osed to be j

rendered by apph.cant.




A asuz o @

Results o:E Operatiens

The following estimates of the result:s of operat:ions PR "

vere made by the applicant and the staff for both present and ;' - v

proposed rates: -

SUMMARY. OF BARNTNGS

Year 196l Estimated

Present Rates ' Pro ed Ra.tes
CPUC_staff Shw:lm UC Staft Showzmz
. Purchased  Blended ' Purchased Blended -
Applicantts Water Water Applicant's Water  Water
Sh Showing  Baslas Basis

Zmﬂrﬁfpi—. - m) (m—.ﬂs) T" 36) (Bxhe25- ) (m.ﬂéf

Operating Revenues $21\5,.811. $28_1,_800., | 328]\'300 $h57,681 $53h,600 $53h,600
Operating Expenses : o L
cper.&Maim. Exp. 135,850 a/ 139,600: w60 B 5’ 8 50 " /139, 600«‘.‘,"”
Taxesv-Otherl'man ’ : ’;:' : Lok ‘O‘ 3}"’7 N 2""’)‘ o

Tocame . Li,068 27,100 29-,800; | as,lsa;:},j 28; eoof-;:;;
Depreciation Expe 68,300 - 39,800 93,900 . 68,300, 39,300‘,‘;\?

Ircome Taxes 100 00 300 7},615’?' /-uz,uoo-‘«a 102,300;,\;’f-f‘f_‘;;' =

Total Oper- , S SR SRR N
ating Expe 283,018 231,'9(_30; | 295',,8003 358;,5'33;: _‘ 315,000.‘-.’

NevReveme  (FTID 50,800 ) 99';61‘:855“* 189,600,%?'{ 23,900

Depreciated Rate

= 2,315,029 :370:800 l,hBS,Boo 2,316,029 1,370,800 1,u85,8oo?'3 PR

Rate of Return Q35)% 3-71% (UTE)% h-22% 13033%

3/ Includes amor't:l.za.tion of contra.ct wi'bh .
Vil'!.age Water Co. 1n- the amount. -of $:L1,850. b

(Red ¥ 1-‘1_'_) ‘




Ao 45442 as .

The foregoi.ng est:.mate by appl:i’.cant is based on the
assumpt:[on that water served the customers will be a blend of
applicant's well watex, about 20 percent:, and water purchased £rom
MWD (applicant's blended basis). The staff estimate set forth :i’.n
Exbibit 25-A is based on its recommendation and assmption t:hat alll
water served, except in energcnc:.es,l would be purchased from MWD
(puxchased basis). The staff estimates set. :Eorth in I:xhibit 46

were in respomse to the examiper's. request for data which would

perm:f;t the Comiss:.on to consider the reasonablcness of operar:.ons R

other than thosi:/proposed by the appl:.cam: or the staff (staff L
blended basis), "

Inasmuch as the basic issue which accounts for many of the o

differences in the foregoing results of 0peratn.ons is the reasonablc-‘v‘
ness of applicant's proposed 'blended bas:t.s and the staff' |
recommended purcbased 'bas:f.s of watex. servn.ce,' we' shall consider

this issue first.

The protestant's position is that the ouly-:‘,v'vayf‘eppiiceut"s‘ .

customers will xeceive a decent. supply of wa't:err is’ By'kwloof‘ péreeht‘! |
use of MiD water, In .,upport of this posi.tion w:.tnesses produced
at the hean.ng the following: | ot
(3) One-half gallon of watex drawn from res:.dence tap
on November 7, 1963, from wh:'.ch ‘would settle about one—half
inch of gray-black solids. |

(b) One gal.lon of water d:rawn from a res:.dence tap after_‘ S

goling tbrough a water softener on the morm.ng of the first day‘f’ E

The staff rccommended that, of the 34 wells shown by appl:.cant o
Exhibit 22, to be in the plant accounts and rate base," only-
Wells Nos. 6 7 and 12 be used for emergency standby on the :
purchased basis and that Wells Nos, 6, 12, 21, 33 and. 45 be
used on the staff's blended bas:[.s. ‘ , o ‘




Al 45642 ds .

of bearing, completely c¢louded with rust-colored materral
and coutaming sedipent on the bottom of the 'bottle. o

(¢) A quart jar filled with faucet parts collected
over a period of a month by a local hardware store from
its customers whose homes were serviced by appllcant, ,
estimated to be oue-tenth of the total replacements, some
parts being replaced as often as once a month from the
same faucet assembly. | ‘_ |

(@D Various d.Lscolored utens:.ls and water sample
conta:ning sedment used In prepar:.ng a baby s formula. .

(e a three-foot leugth of p:’.pe, in serv*.z.ce one and
one-half years, uearly totally plugged wn.th deposlts, o
"eaten through" to contain a hole, and character:.zed as

being not an unusual situatn.on on appln.cant's system.

Protestant witnesses summar:!.zed consumers' compla:‘.nts that-'f{f

"the water was not £it for human consumption"‘ people have com-?" -

plained about getting fungus :Lnfect:.ou from the water,‘ sku.n

irzitations and other :.llnesses* utens:rls were: streaked and spotted — L

to make a d:.shwasher useless- the water is ru:rm‘.ng ch:.na and

s:.lverware' it is n.uposs:.ble to: reta:.n whiteness :.n clothes,

3°t°"-‘-°b5-1‘3 paint is ruined by the Water* the water corrodes frxtures,";’

and pltmbing, caus:\.ng p:.pes to burst- water heaters are be:n.ng
replaced at an abnormal rate, one consumer is on h.z.s th:er'water
heater in four years and on h:I.S th:t.rd water softener tank :.n four

years; 80 percent of the peoplc have water softeners, some people

spend between $6 and $13 per month for bottled dnnking and cooking -

water; some people are. ser:.ously cons:.der:.ng movmff and others have f R

moved ‘because of the water qual.x.ty, water was better .m some areas

[




A 45442 ds

and worse in others than the samples presented' thc most successful

method of cleaning a witness's bathroom bowl is to u.,e a razor blaae,,f -

and thet the water is black and oily ond has an o fens:.ve oc'Ior. |
By Exhibit 7, appl:f.cant reported on its mvestn.gation of o

the 64 individual complaints at hearlngs on the appln.cation dur:.ng

the penod February 26 to March 2 1964 £ these, 53 complained

of the quallty of watcr. Exh:‘.bit 7 rcci.tes that, wu.tb few except:.ous,_-”_‘-"'

in the Village Water Company area, wells throughout Ventura County
have h:.stor:.cally produced water w:lth high total d:{ssolved sol:.ds

and sulphate content; that consequently the Cal:.forn:.a Department of*;:"“_s, -

Public Health :Lssued appl:.cant and many adJ acent water ut:.l:.ties
temporaxry health pemits that allowed lmits of 1, 500 parts per

nillion (ppm) total dissolved sol:.ds (tds) and 600 ppm sulphates,
and that said "permits were n.ssued on the bas:.s that alt‘bough the:f"- -

character of the water was not hn.ghly des:.rable, 1t was the best -

obtamable, and was not inj urious to human bemgs“ (Emphas:.s
added.) |

Exhibit 7 tabulated the analysis results of 55 water

szmples taken at four pomts over 14 months from January 1963

through February 1964. This tabulation is summarlzed as follows-if" e
DISTRIBUTION OF SAMPIES BY MINERAL cox\m:m " |

Number of Samples

'IDS (total solids’ res:.due) )
Sulphates - ppm : " pgfliter L

250 ox 4201 to 50l to 001 ox 500 o% 501 to- ‘1001 to 1501 or
less. _500 600 more less 1000 2300 o more |
1 33 16 3 oﬁ"" s ‘4.6!;‘*'_ i;'vf-, 3 :

These results of sample tests are’ to be compared w:.th

upper limits of total’ sol:.ds and sulnhates set forth :tn I:xhibit 21 |




by applicant as the upper 3.'.1.111:.1:<~ £or dr:z.nlcing water adopted as an-:“;‘j;‘; P B

interinm ool':.cy by the- State Department of Public '-‘Iealth on
September 4, 1959: | |

UPPER LIMITS OF TOTAL SOLIDS
AND SELECTED MINERALS IN DRINKING. W[-\TER
AS DELIVERE’D TO THE. CONSUMDR L

Pernit " Temporary Perm:'.t o
Total Solids 500 (1,000)* l 500 parta per million’jf |
Sulphates 250 ( 500)% 600 parts per m:Lll:.on{f"\-': ,

* Numbers in parentheses are ‘maxioum pe*miss.:.ble >
to be used only where no other more suitable. —
waters are available in sufficient quant:t.ty for «
use :.n tae systcn. : 4 | '

It is s:.gn:[fican" to mote, as compar:.sons are made of the DR

above tabulatlons, that of the 32 well water. analyses recc:.ved from‘ii'-',:v s

applicent in th:rs record the measure of total d.n.ssolved solids :Ln ,
ppa in water exceeded in all but: two samples the generally compar-
able measure of total solids res:.due in milugram., per r:.ter o
(og/litex). | ‘ o ,' ,, |
Apolicant stated that the samples whlch e:\ceeded the
limits permitted undex 'lts temporary perm:’.t all wcre taken on ‘
May 16, 1963, and that izmediate and el fcct:we remedlal act:.on. was
taken. The record does not :.nd:.cate how long thc water qualrty
had execceded permissrble limn.ts since the prev:l.ous talcing of
samples on April 15, 1963, nor does it indicate how much t:.me |
elapsed after the taking of the samles before remed:x.al act:.on was.

taken, Further, applicant stated that samples taken from the

distribution system dur:x.ng the period March 3 through March 16 1964,‘]5]11

show tds and sulphates in ppm below those requ:tred by the Depart-

ment of Public Health for a permanent. permit. Appl:.cant notes that e

it believes that si.nce the advent of MWD water on I‘ebruary 27 1964 ‘




4

the basic cause for these compla:.nts has been ela.mn'.nated and we. note;[ff

the :.mproved results of water samples aftex th:.s evem:. - |
The following tabulation sets forth informat':.on on the o

quality and cost of water available to appl:.cant' a

Water Oual:[ty and Cost -D-'até &

Total Total o Cost™ <
Well Solids. Solids: . PIO ductlon .OPer‘

No. (Dissolved) esidue) Sulphate 1963 'Max.nt. B Other i
5%_37 Liter) g

(Ppw) (prm) (Iacre-,feet) (acre-feet)

1@ 1287 1080 258 8.2 $105.°
2 1403 1306 546 20,0 88,
& 1392 . 1302 552 7.7 103
6 1372 1284 480 97.0° 49 -
70 w7 1256 435, 120.0
1506 1449 571 27.8
1455 1397 = 636 48.0..
1600 1481 620 57 0"
1022 945 342
. 1619 1525 726 175, o(°>
- 119 1036 &31. . 12.7%
1626 1543 648 2.9
1483 1420 581 43
2614 2614 1272 88,3
2906 2750 1210 47.1.
1321 1320. 550. 50
779-782 - 715-718 300 -

gag Data inconcluswe on iron and manganeoe content.
b) No cost data in record.

(¢) Costs based on present est::.mated capac.‘.ty of
80 acre-feet pex years | :
The cost of MWD water to appln.cant is. $50: per acre—foot. ;:
The peak day of usage on appl:.cant s sy tem m 1963
amounted to 2,500,000 ballons o:E water and was estmated by appl:.-
cant to be 3,000 ,000 gallons x.n 1964 MWD water i... pre.,ently o
available at the xate of 3, 000 gallons per’ minute or 4 320 ,000 gal-[,?:!"v.‘ i'

lons per day. We f£ind that appl;cant has- ava:.lable suff:.clent WID

water that it need not use water from 3.1:3 wells except i n emergencies. R




" A z,:,:c.: ds,

Applrcant s witness test..fied that the ut:x’.l:'.ty intends to

use a ma.x._mum of 18 percent well water and that based on the ﬂgolor-

v he

ado fti’.ver Water 1961-1962 avexage total dissolved sol.x.ds o£ 682 ppms: Lo

‘tke blend would not exceed 792 ppm in :’.ts 18 percent blend.

We f£ind that applicant's customers will not bo rcason.,bly S

tisfied with 2 water of less qual:.ty than tnat of NWD anc that ...t[x,;g‘fi L

s zeasonable that applicant be permitted to sexrve to :Lto customcr.,"f”"f »

ter obta:.ned only from MWD or the V:I.l age Water Company and to o
serve water from its wells only :m emcrgenca.es. 5 R

In rcsponse to rcquest.. for a demonstration of. the

blending and testing procedures whrch would aSSurc tha‘.: consumer.» T

would be served with a prescr:.bed blend of wa*er, a"ter two f |
inadequate responses appln.cant demonstrated how a blend or watcr
would be obta:.ned in tbe reservon.rs which would not contain total

dissolved .;ol:.c.s exceeding 950 ppm, 'but applicant d.q.d not "

demonstrate how the quality Of the oixture of tbis reservoir water :"'" o

and MID water, wh:.ca it proposed to serve its customers s would be SR

assured. We f*.nd that applicant has not reasonably demonstrated

its- w:.llingncss and ab:.ln.ty to delwer €o its consumers a blended AR

water of amy preseribed qual..ty. A )
On August 27, 1964 the . Californn.a Departmﬂxt of Public
Health grantced auplztcant a domestn.c water pe*m:f.t w:.thout a public

hearing, based on the pnmary watcr supply source bc ng from WD

and the use of local wells: ben.ng considered only in the l ;,ht that i

the well water will bc treated and then blended m.th MWD water
prior to distribution to rcnder it acceptable for domcstn.c uses. :
Among other prov:.siom tbe permit proV'r ded tnat the water quality

d:.strn.buted to consumers should not excced 500 ppm sulphatcs or




o isuiz i @

-1, 000 Pro total dissolved sol:‘.ds and that the amount of water from

the MAD used in blending should be u.ncreased i:E an mdue number of

~ consumer complaints are rece:.ved. ‘The perm:’.t letter of transm:f.ttal PR

notes that applicant is requirecl to operate consc ent.c.ously t:he
treateent and blending facilities to ensure that a sat:.sfactory |
qualiq,* of water :x.s d:[.stn.buted to consumers at all times. L - |
- The prev:.ous fn.nding, makes unnocessary further d:!‘.écuss:.on
of the s taff's blended basis,. | . R - |
Applicant's estimate of operatmg revenues under present
rates 1s $36, 000 less than that of the staff, 'Ih:l.s difference
results in part from the staff assumptron that the ut:.lity would
serve custozexs Iin two subdiv:.s:'.on um.ts presently <'erved by the
Veatura Coxmty Water Works D:Lstr:s.ct No. 6, the title to and posses- .

sion of the water systens installee in said um.ts presontly be.a.ng

the subject of pending ’f:.t:'.frata.on between the Distrs ot and appl:.cant. f‘_'

Both applicent and staff included :Ln their rate ‘bases amounts for
said water systems but appln.cant did mnot reflect .m :I.ts est:.mate
auy reverue from customers residing in sa:{.d unit.,. 'I:his record N
does not contem the data necessary to adj ust app :.cant s rate base :
$O as to be consistent with its xevenue est:.mate for sa:Ld um.ts._ |
We f£ind reasonable the staff estmate of 2, 980 customers :t.n the
yeax 1964 | |

¢ Applicant real:.zeo the follown.ng average revenues Per : - L

metered customer

191 - '$9o;§§V}L‘°

1963




Shbl ds‘!'

Applicant estimated that the average revénue per customer in the
test year 1964 would be $81.20 and’ tbe staff estimated it would bssrtl
$88.00., The staff estimate conszdcred temperature and ra‘nfall
condmtions, improved watexr supply and consumptlon grow*h.i,
The staff estinmate of ‘aversgze revenue pe" custocer falls o
within the range of applrcant S actual erperxence srnce 19610, We f\' "
find the staff estimate rcasonable. B - |

Uader present rates applicant s estlmate of operatlon and
maintenance expense is $15 600 less than that of the staff
excluding the Village Water Company contract whichxwmll oe con-“'
sidered later. The higher estimates of the staff for purchased
water are partially offsetr by appllcant s higher estlmates of
punping power, labor and telephonc ‘and telegraph expcnsess | _
Anp licant's argument that the staff estlmate of watcr 1osses, 9. l ”

per”ent is too low consxdering.the actual loss in’ 1963 of 16 per-'

cent is not persuasive consider;ng_the change‘in operatlnsfconditlons.”;f

We £ind reusonable thc staff estrmates of 0peratlon and maintenance
expenses after decreasing the cxpense for purchased watcr to

reflect the cost of water obtainable from.tbe Vxllage Water Company,v~

as hereinafter discussed, and addlng $1 800 for teJephone and tele-55s‘ -

graph expense to reflect the. remote 1ocatzon of applzcavt from.its

headquartexrs in Nortkern Callfornlao_s

Anplrcant s estimate of’ administratrve and genoral expenses‘;\‘ﬂ

exceeds that of the staff by $10 300¢ The prmncrnal rtems of this
difference lnwolve-the estimates of regulatory commission expense
and outs lde se*vmces.employed expense and the allocatcd expensc fcr
outeal sexvice incurred at assocrated Stamfbrd Reddrng and g

Sacramenxo headquarters.




he 45642 3@

The staff estimated the cost of the present rate pro- .

‘ceedrng.to be $3 000 and the applicant in Exhibit 16 estlmated $7 500:?5 e«;

amortized over a five-ycar poriod. After ten days of hcaring,‘f’_
applicant estimated the cost of this proceedxng to be-$30 435. The

stock purchase agreenentS-by whrch ownership of applreant was trans—'""- -

ferred to Citizens Delaware were conditioned as follows-ft""'

"If the Commission shall make any'determination,in
a rate case or in any other proceeding for any.
reason at any time within the period of time
specified, so that the aggregate xate base compu-
tation for urilities (without any consideration’
of cash working capital) when reflected back to
the closing date of the aforesaid Stock Purchase
Azxeements amounts to less than $1,638,000,
either by xeason of reduction in orxginal cost,
incxeases in accrued depreciation, transfers to
contributions or advances or for any otherx
reason which is attributable to tramsactions
entered into on or before the closing date, then
the purchase price specified in the aforesaid
Agreements shall be reduced by an amount equal
to sixty pexcent (60%) of the difference between

$1,638,000 snd the aforesaid rate bose oompu~ |
tatlon. ad . .

Further, Ln,eonnection.with the- foregoing, applicant was requmred
within a specified time to rnerease its caprtalizat_on, to apply

for permission to issue add;tional stock tO»fxle ano prosecute

with dlligenee an applrcatzon for inereased rates wrth this Commis- TC”'

smon, and to use its best efforts to proteet the 1ntorests of the
sellers of the stock to the end that the purchase prmee would not be
reduced, Noting the prxmary and extraordinary 1nrerest of stock-~
holders in this oroceeding, we f_nd tbe staff's estmmate of
regulatory expense to be a fair and reasonable amount to be included
in our adopteo sucmary of earnxngs. - - | )
We bave recently reviewed in,detail the issue of mutual ”_f

sexvice expenses to applxcsnt and its affiliates in.Decision.No.<u‘7f ‘

68443, dated Jauuary 12, 1955, in Applrcation Noi- 45625~ and IR R




‘A. 45442 ds..

consistent with the f:’.nd:l.ngs therein and the preeedino f:{.nd:'.n&, B G

find the staff's estimate of administrative and general and m:i'.s- Q o
cellancous expenses in 1964 to be reasonable after addn.ng $300 toi
the allocated mutual sexvice expense ‘and $300 for additional
direet charges to California operatn.ons from Stamford. o
Applicant's est:.mate under present’ rates of taxes other
than income is $16,968 greatex than the staff's est:.mate, due
mainly to the difference In ad valorem tax estimates, $16 46&
resulting £rom staff exclusion of nonoperative plant. _’ o o
Witness for applicant testa.fn.ed that he had 'been :.nformedgf - o
by 'our people" that wells w:Lll be :’.neluded :.n the 1964 ad valorem;':; :
tax assessment for the f:’.rst t:une The staff w:i'.t:ness testif:[ed |
that the practice of county assessors has been not to assess wells"‘
as "a hole in the ground" but to give more value to the land
associated with wells. Applieant bas zot presented suffie:!‘.ent
information for the Comission to we::.gh the effect of the alleged '_ 2 |
change in the appraisal basis even if sueh should be material in |
view of the frnd:.ng vacde horeinafter on property used and useful
in rendering utility serv:.ee. _' R | - o
E‘urther, apph.cant rec;,uests authorrty to amort:i.ze over a ‘_ el
five~year penod as an emaord:.nary expense the amount of ad }‘
valoxen taxes, $21,583, which will be pa:.d in the pem.od January 1
1964 through Juve 30, 1965 on the plant recommended by the staff
not to be :.neluded in the rate base. We are. unable on the basis
of this record to determ:l’.ne what port:Lon of the" $21 583 results ‘
from applicant's :.nclud:.ng in its plant aecounts those :‘.tems wh:f.ch
are now nonoperatn.ve as a result of use of M.'JD water and other e g
nonoperat;.ve items. We will :.nclude :Ln the adopted summary of earn-
:.ngs the amount. of $4,300 to amortrze th:.s extraordn.nary ta:c expense

over five years.

-




“A, 45442 ds.

Applicant estmated 1964 franchise taxes to be $2 000

under present rates and $4 100 under proposed ratea and the staff ETN .

estinmated $1,800 and $3,500 £or corrcspondlng amomts. Appl:.cant 3
included in its estimate prow.s:’.ona £or co\mty franehlsc tax on
revenues attributable to all of its plant in publ_e property.

The staff excluded revenues attr:ubutable to fomer State plant :‘.n |
“public property since under the Qtate Water Company franchiae such
taxes will not be payable until 'VIareh of 1967 and then for a |

partn.al prn.or year. Applicant :Lntroduced evldence wh:.ch purported L |

to show that the ftanch:.se tax presently applies to the merged
propertn.eo. Subsequent to this testimony, staff w::.tness was |
informed by the Ventura County 'I.’ax Collector that the franeh:.se ~
tax on revenue dexived from former State plant :{.s not due unt:.l
Narch 21, 1966. | et
Applicant further eontended that the staff calculat:.on
| of the franchise tax did not refleot the ohange n.n percentage of
plant in public ways which would result if the staff 's recommen—

dation of el:.minatn.on of nonOperat.we plant were adopted. :

However, we £:.nd that appl:Lcant‘s showing does not separate the

effect of former State plant. A | _ 5

We f:.nd reasonable- the staff estimate of taxes other than
income after we include in amortz.zatn.on expense the amount of
$4,300 for extraordinary tax expenfe. | |

In computing its estimate of income taxef' the °ta££
assmed that applicant was enta.tled to a surtax exemptlon of
$25,000., Subsequently, Conejo was merged with C:T.tlzens Cal:r.fom:.a.
Appl:.cant‘s m.mess testified that Cit:.zens Delaware and :.ts

subslda.ar:.es fn.le a oonsolidated I‘ederal lncome tax return. We




AL 45442 Qs

note that ;.n response to a staff request on’ June 5 1963 for a
copy of the filed Federal income tax return on a. consolxdated

basis, appl.cant supplied an income tax return on an indrvidual

company basis for the year 1962 as the latcst fmled tax return.,_v'

Without appltcant nmkmng,available ‘the information rcquested, toe'f--*
Commission cannot ascertain the reasonableness of 1ts method of : -
computing income taxes. We fxnd that the staff method of caleul»‘”

ating income taxes lS reasonable after a proportlonate ad3ustment5§_~

of the surtax exemptlon to reflect applxcant's merger wmth R
Cltmzens California but not to-reflect affiliation with “itizens‘fledi7fdkv

Delaware.

The recorded utility planr in scrvice at the beginning 5;*fiir'* i

of year 1963 was adjusted by the stacf for ratemaklng(purposes

as follows: .

Adgustment of Utility Plant : :
in Service R

Recorded plant balanee as of 1/1/63 $2 393 872 ,
Accounting Adjustments: _ ‘ Lo
Property reclassified as nonooerettve o ' (213 303>q“, o
Plant charges reclassificd expense ‘ : (8 936)
Excess of recorded cost over purchase price
oL mutual water systems ‘ (49 »890)°
Authorized szle of Tract 1244-1 ' (46 782)f
Texmination of contract with Village Water S
Co. for purchase of water (118 503)(
Property zeclassified as nonoperative, L
resulting from.purchase of MWD water (604,398)[- |
Budgeted retzrements : o . (7 700);"

Adjusted Plant,Balance u | : $1 344,360
The staff made the forego;ng accountmng adJustments
- following an examination of appllcant s accountlng records and
: supporting documents after a field :Lnspectn.on of appl:z.cant s water
;system. | '1 -
Applicant s.Exhlbit 22 dlseloses tbat the only-well which

procuced water in 1963, a permod of weter'shortage, other thanythose




prev::.ously considered is Well No. 35, and :.t does not now have a
puxp installed, Wells Nos. 3 3A, 33, S 10, 11 42 43 and
Rothschild No. 2 are f:.lled wa.th concrete. Wells Nos. 22 23 24
25, 38 and 44 have no pumps attached and axe capped. T/Tells '\Yos.-%
and 36 axe not capped, have PumpS attached, but were not u..,ed

Applicant purchased, for less than deprec:'.ated orlgn.nal
cost, the water systems of two alleged mutual water compam.es and
tke staff has allowed fox rate-mak:;.ng purpooes the lower purchase ,
price vather than the deprec:.atcd orlginal cost. Appl cant obJ ect<'
to this downwaxd adJ ustment of the recorded cost and argues (1) that’
the appropriate Tate base standard for ut:.lity property .LS :.ts or:l.g—'\'t":‘
inal cost (less deprec:.ation} to- the person ox company f.x.rst dedi- 5 .
cating it to oubl:.c use, anc. (2) that the watcr systen propertres of‘.f '
these mutuals were dedicated to puol..c use by the mutuals before
their sale to applicant, | | | v o

Applicant's argux:ient Iaroceeds upon a misconcei:tion: of : L
original cost principles as applied to rate procecd.mgs. 'Ihe \_‘_"_- | ,' |
critical Zactor unde"ly:.ng the adJu...tmcnt in. quest.i.on 13 not the
tizing of dedication; nor does it turn upon whether or not thesc wcrc
"true” mutuals or mere su‘bd:.v:.ders' tools designec to assmst :.n the
development and sale of land. Rather the adJ ustment denends upon the
anpronr...atencss of usmg deprec.x.ated orrg:l’.nal cost under c:.rcum-‘ | s
stemces which suggest that it would bc unreal:“.stu.c or unfan.r. ’rhus,i“-* )
Loxr purposes of d:.scuss.:.on, we may assume that these wore bona fld‘" U

mutual water companies- that from the hega.nning, the:.r aystems wereu:"

a4
%
i

S

decicated to public use; ond that they were exempt £ron COmmis.u.on
regulation solely by virtue of §2705 of the Publ.s.c Ut.Ll:Lties Code. i " :
{See Yucaina Vater Co. No. 1 v. Pub. Uti.l,. Comm. > Sl' Cal 2d 823

827-831.) Ve may also assume” thdt under such circumstances, we

- . e aETEA
: : i 2P
R g

would disallow in xate base any prenium (above the- mutuals dcprecx.-'*

ated original cost) Whlch a regulated u..x.l:.ty mght pay to acqua.re

. ]

the systems;' Still: :'.t docs not necessar:.ly follow that we should,;*fif‘f: S

-19_,




A, 45642 ds_‘-. | S . |

igrore the payment, by a regulated utility, of a *1'ower,pﬁ¢a than the ,:"\““

nutuals’ depreciated original cost.

If a regulated utility purchasing dedlcated property wexe e

allowed to pass om to its customers a price h:.gher than orig:mal cost,

the parties to the transactu.on would be in a posn.m.on to frustrate :
the application of the original cost ‘standard by arrang‘tng a transfer
of ownership at a premium. ‘rhe seller would rece*ve, at the expense
of futuze ratepayers; more than his. orlginal cost, and- yet the wn.ll-
ingness of the purchaser to pay such a premium would have l:.ttlc
s::.gnif:.cance since he himself would not bear the bur den. On the

other hand, the w:.lln.ngncss of a seller to accep.. a. pr:'.cc below

depreciated original cost can be persuas:.ve ev:.dence that the proper- .

ty has suffereo a dcterioration in value and J.S no longer worth

depreciated original cost. The Commiss:.on may consrder such cv:.dence SERNEN

in establishing 2 rate base for rate-mak.c.ng purposes. . @arket Street"v o

Ra:x.lwaz Co. v. Railroad Com., 324 U. .S. 548, 564-—568 65 S..Ct. 770
8% L.Ed. 1171, 1183-1185.) Moreover, on the stated assumotion that

these were bona fide mutuals, it :.s :.mportant to bear ..n m:tnd that

they wexe, In effect, customer owned Customer donatlons of plant to
2 public utility axe normally d.:.qallowed in calculatlng rate 'oase :.t |
would be imequitable to permit the utility to earn on prOperty pro- S

vided by the customers thcmselves. I‘.ven if the property :.n que st:.on

be deemed at the time of sale to have been st:ull owned or controlled

by the subdrw.ders, any dlfference between its true value and the |
price paid’ 'by applicant is in reallw a subd:w:x.der contr:.butn.on and

should be disallowed in rate base. ' ouch an approach .s.S analogous to

the long~-standing. treatment accorded by thc Comss u.on to subd:x.v:x.dcrs - 'I

advances under the water main- extensron rule' only the amount repaa.d o

to the subdividers by the ut::.l:.ty is allowed in rate basc. :

Ve £ind that the staff adjustment of $43,233 in comection . |
with the purchase of the water system propert:.es o.c Starl:.ght Mutual e

Watex Company and Waverly Ee:.ghts Mutual Watex Company :Ls reasonable ”-f

for rate-making puxposes,
=20~

B s U S S U N ) .

i At e ST

P et e p

e -




In addit:f.on the staff made accounting adJ ustments in the _' f

amount of $3 936 to reclass:‘.fy recorded plant chargea to cxpcnsc

and to eliminate $27, 238 of plont charges wh:.eh had been recla.,sn.-

fied by appl:.cant since its purchase by present owners as "COSt o.."‘»_"" ’

plant acqu:.red" but without 'be.x.ng f.ully supported. =

In 1961 applicant entered :T.nto two surp'.!.us water agree- T

zents with Janss Investment Company (Janss) which were 1a.,c.. L '_“ .
uperseded by a contract dated January 4, .1.963, with Janss' :
subsidiary, Viliage Water Company (Village) . The parties, 'by'
‘Decision No. 65963, dated September 10 1963. in l‘pplrcation NO‘o “
45527, wexe author:z.zed without a hearmg to carry out the terms :
and condit:.ons of the agreement. 'J.“he agreement recn'.ted that o
applicant had alxeady rcn.mbursed Janss and Village -,110 723.59 to o
cover the cost of five wells dr:.lled on Vﬂlage property- and for _‘

transulssion mains and booster facilit:.es Lmtalled for appl:.cant 5- '

use at Vi.lrage Plant No. 1'. Three of the wel"s were nonproduct:.ve > _‘ :

f£or which the staff made an accounting adgustment of $20 630 to :,_"".;";'3 e

applicant’s earned surplus. The ownexship of the faciln.tn.es s .

and remalns in Village but. appln.cant is. entitled. to be furnis‘-xeeif: .

up to 500,000 gallons of water pev: day at a charge of 338.50 pcr Co

acre-£foot, but subject to the la.m:!.tations of actual well produc-;” |
tion, needs of Village customers and mechanical fa.tlure. The |
contract may be terminatcd by V:f.llage at any tme after applicant
is ent:{.tleo to receive an average of 500 000 ga ,.ons per day o£
MWD water. If the contract is 50 terminated V:'.J.lage :_s to refund
to appl:.cant the total amount advamced less 10 percent of tbe
amount for each year the facz.l:.t.:.es havc been used. -

The staff assumed that V:'.llage would term:f.nate the
agreement upon the availability of MWD water, by wh:.c‘h t:.me
applicant had advanced $118, 503 to Village and J anss. ‘ Applicant
produced a lettexr f£rom the manager of Village whn.ch stated "there
is no intent on the part of V:[lla e to tcminate this agrecment :I.n

the foresecable future'. ’I‘h:'.s record does not d:[sclose under what

-21-




A 45662 s ®

conditionS'Village nay terminate the'angeﬁenﬁe The staff argued
that the agreement was an accompl-sbed fact at the t*me it was |
subnitted to thzs\Commission, applecant was: impruoent in enxe*xng
to the azrecment, the benefits from.the agxeement‘have been
meager, amd that tbe effect of the' contract should be elmminated
for zate-naldng purposes. o B T A
Without further Showing on the productivmty'and capabllitv f?l“‘.y
of the wells, the needs of vlllaoe customers foxr wetcr from.the ‘
wells and other relevant conslderetmons, ve are roluctant to follow]‘
the staff recormendations at this time. We wmll ;nelude the effec*f’
of said agreement in the adopted summary of earnxngs by provxd;ng |
for the zecovery of the imvestment therexn, includxng nonp:oductxve*7;?
wells, through charges to operat;ng expense over thc 1efe of the -
contract, and by adJustmng the staff rate base to xnclude the
unrecoxded amount of the eontract. Furtbermore we wmll reduce DR
the MAD water to be purehased by the 500, OOO gallonw per day nxesumedﬁf :j$f
to be available £rom‘Villageo‘ : L |
Anpllcant ergued that the staff adgustment for non—\f“ :
operative equipment should be reduced in the amount of $13 OOO tbe
estxmated investment in a 210 Ooo-gallon,tank planned to be
installed at soue undisclosed,future date. ,
We £ind the steff adjustments of recorded plant to be
reasonable for the purpose of thxs procceding w;th the except;on
of that for the Villsge agreement. R | | o
The staff estlmate of depreclation expense Ls $28,500 less ;d d“'
than that of applicant and the company s weighted avcrage deprecxa—;fﬂ"'° :
tion reserve is $253 288 greater than that of the steff. T




A, 45442, @

For nomoperative plant installed prior to thc nurchase Co
of applicant by its present ovwmer, ‘the staff adgu,ted the deprecia-*‘“‘
tion reserve in the amount of the accxued depreciation. For \
nonoperative plant installed subsequent to the purcha,e of |
2pplicant by its present owner, the- staff adJustce the depreciation
reserve by the amount of the origimal cost of ‘the plant.‘ This
last procedure is approxrmately equrvalent, but’ not as anpropriate |
for accounting purposes, to amortl zing the unrecovercd original cost§:>‘"
of the nonoperative property-over the average remainrng,servrce lifetf”

of like plant and allowing carn.nos on the tnrecovered amount at

thc allowed rate of return.

The ailowance of amortization for the unrecovered originalﬂ.tfxﬁ;f

cost of nonoperative plant as an expense inwsetting rateq is not a R
right of the utility but. is Within the discretion of this Commission?fff
depending on the particular. circumstances._- nder‘normal circumr |

stances the. unrecovered cost of plant which,becomes nonoperative

short of its servmcc life expectancy is but one of the risks of
dorng,busrness for which utilities are compensated by\the N ’_ o
allowsnce in the rate of rcturn £or equity: carnings,‘ Therc } vjb,/zﬁng~::ﬁ
are circmstances wh ch may ,ustify amortization.whcre it L

is reasonable to conpcnsatc for or encourage thc dcvelopment

of superior, ox thoucontinuation,of, c*ility servicco

We note that applicant appears to have: been,rendering servrce at

lcss than £ully compensatory rates and has not been accruinb.an ioT
adequate depreciation.reserve during,the period of development of

its sexrvice area. Under the circumstances we £ind that the staff

estrmates of depreeiation expense and adjnermenrg to depreciation

reserve axe reasonable.




The drfference of $974,229 between,the estimated rate

bases is largely due to the ad;ustments which have becn prevmously7f}_hfj_j

discussed, R
Appllcant aid not take exceptxon to a staff adJustment
to increase adwences for constructlon by $72 461 for an unrecordedl;”

apmount received to £lnance nain exrensions, but oojected to the

staff weighting of advances for construction.

We find the staff xate base reasonablc after decrcasing B

the weighted advances for construction by $42 000 so that the
werghtrng_of advances for constructron wrll be the same as that
assuwed for constructlon‘work |
Service “ | | .
| In addition to obgectmnbAto the quallty of water,

protestant testified to instances of - alleged'mismanaﬂement.) Of
the written complaints nine related to quanticy of water; two toal‘
pressure, thirteen to serv1ce, twcnty—nine to»hlgh bills, two tofjh ;
manageTent and five to miscellaneous matters.

Ve w111 rcqurrc appllcant to make a pcrmodlc report oflh

the complaints xt recelves and the disposrtion thereof

Rates

& xepresentative of the-Vcntura County Firc Protection?[f“:‘f‘*"

District protested the proposed {ncrease in rates to be charged “
for public fire protection service and presented a tabulation,off“
the average annual charges pexr hydrant paid to utllrties both

prrvate and public, by the distrlct. The averagc annual eharges

per hydrant rangcd from $8.64 to $60., OO the everage for all publmcofilﬂyl‘

ueilities being $39.12, and the average for apbllcant berng $47 16;“"‘

Applicant made no showing in support of 1ts proposed rate spread o




P 45442 | @ ',

nor are we able to tell from this record wti‘at'tho aueraée annual g
charge will be under proposed rates., However, the staff report
indicates that fire protection service bills w:!.ll be :mo*‘eased by
19 percent. Relative to the- increases of appro:u'.mately 100 percent
requested for netered customers, the. proposed :.ncrease .m publ:.c

fire protection sexrvice appears moderate.

Adopted Results

The staff recommended that the rate of return :Eor appln.cant‘f,fi:;-_f”‘

be within the Tange of 6.4 to 6.6 percent. on rate bases which would
yield earning rates on common stoclz equity rang:[nv from 3. 69 per- Lo
- cent to 9 16 percent. Applicamt testified that a rate of return 1o
the xange of 6.5 percent to 6.9 percent would be reasonable, which

would yield earning rates on equity from 10 to 12 percent.

We f:.nd that the estimates under present and authorized

xates set forth below axe reasonable for t‘ne purposes of this '

proceeding:

| ADOPTED smmnr or_gakumss
Item ' Present Rates : Author'.f.zed Rates

Operating Revenues o $ 281 800 ‘, $ 370 l,000
Qperating Expenses- . ) o

Operation & Maintenance ' 135 000; L 135 000;

Adnin, & Gen. & Misc, : 25 000?_'.. S 25 ,000

Taxes: Othexr Than on- Income - 27,1000 27 700

Depreciation .39 800}',-_.. ' ' :

Amortization. 18,200'»1;-\_- '

Income Taxes IR 100

'I.‘otal Operating Expenses.l o $ 245 200‘5:' o $ 272,

Net Revenue N o R _ 36 600 9760

Depreciated Ratei \B‘asel _ | . 1, 501 700 ae 1S '

Rate of Retwrn 2.447.{]_ RS




A. 45562 &s ._

The Commission finds that: | |
The foregoing adopted rate of return, oneratrng revenues,
expenses, _ncludrng taxes and eeereciatron, and rat te ba,e, are
reasonable for the purpose of prescribing rates
2. Applicant is carnlng_lese than a reasonable rate of
return and increased rates should be guthorxzcd.‘ _ |
3. The Iincreases in rates and cnarges author zed herern aretjwv”‘
reasonavle, and the present rates and eharges, rnsofar as they R
Siffer from.those herein prescrlbed are for the future ungest andfff,,;fe.”:
;unreasonable. ‘ | , _ R
We conclude that applicant‘q request for authority to t
increase its rates should be granted in part as provmded 1n the

foillowing oxder znd that the present restrictron on.the use by

applxeant of its local well water should be mpdmfied to permit thefﬂﬁ‘V:

exergeney use of such water. o . _
Undexr tke authorzzatlon.herein granted the mpnthly bill fff‘“A‘

fox the typrcal usage of 2 100 cubic fect pex: monrh wrll increasc ;ft

from $7.25 in State Watex Company area and from.$7 70 1n all otherﬁj”

of applrcant's areas to $10 05 lnczeases Or 39 percent and“3?

percent, re,pectrvely.

IT IS ORDERED that- - T Lo
1. After ‘the effectrve date of this order, Citrzens UtillhieS'V ¥ 
Company of California is autborized to file'the revised rate ehed~ S
tles attached to this oxder as Appendrx A. The effectrve date of thefp o
revised schedules shall be‘May 1, 1965 oxr four dayv after the date
of frlinb, whichever is later. Concurrently with the frling




A 45442A»ds".

authorized herein, applicant is authorizec to cancel by appxopriatc :
adviee letter its presently effect_ve Limited Me*ered Serv:ce -‘*-W} ‘
Schedule No. C0-1L, Linited Private Fire Protection Service Schedvle
No. CO=-4L and Limited Public Firc Hydrant Servmce odhedule No. uO SL;ﬁﬁ‘:"‘
and to provrde for seIV1ng those cuotcmers urder the rate schedules “
attachec‘hcreto as Appendtx.A. | _ R .

2. Wrthrn sixty days after the effcctrve date of’thls order,
Citizens Utrlltles.Company of Calrfornla shall frle wrth thrs
Commission for review the: Journal entrres 1t proposes to use for
the purpose of recording on its books of accounts the total of |
$272, 129 of accounting adgustments relatrng to plant set forth On»c“t
Table 3-D, pages 9-21, c£ Exbiblit 25 in this proceedrng, 1ess o
adJustment of $20 899 for tho three unproductive wells drllled byf" _‘
Village Watcr'Ccmpany. Concurrcntly thh the foregorng, Cltizen° f2l
Utilities ﬁompany of Calrfornra shall also frle w:th‘thrs Commi“-fl
sion for rev:ow-t e Journal ontrrcv lt propo.,c0 to uac for thc |
perpose of rccording.on 1ts.bcoko-o£ account .he ad*u t*ent

$604,398, for plant no longer used and uscﬁul under operetlone ,“
with throoolltanﬁwatcr Drstrlct set ‘ortn as Itcm e on rcvised

Page 8-3 _n.Exhibit 25~A of this. proceecrnb, reduced by the cost Oth;fW : |

three wells selected by Citizens Utrllties company Or Calrfornra

as those to be used for emexrgency standby scrvmce. Said *curnal 4

entries shall be recorded by apﬁchunt on rts hooms of account noc,ff“

later than 180 days nor earliexr thantlzo days after the e‘fectlve |

date of this oxder, umless oxdexed othcrwlse'by this Commiseion. gh‘
3. Citmzcns Utll trcs Company of Calrfornla 4=or Lto Concjo

Valley area shall use for the: purpooe of accrurng depreclation,forfvl*

the year 1965 the deprccration.rates set forth rn Table 9A (rcv1 ed)




of Exhibit 25-A in this proceeding and shall submit for the review

of the Commission a study of deprecxation xates by accounts at
intexrvals of not more thc.n three years. o |
4. Oxdering paragraph 1 of Dcc.isron No. 67178 dated May 5
1964, in Application No. 43124, which reads- o
. ALl *estr:.ction° upon ConeJo Va" ley Watex.
Company's service as imposed 'by pr:ior Cor.:u:.ssmn orders
are lifted, subject to the provision that no local water
will be blended with water obta:.ned fro:n Calleguas
uun:x.ca.pal Water District unlcss aathor:'.zeo by che order
in Application No. 45442 " R
is heroby mod.:.f:r.ed to read as follows: R
I. All restr:.ctmons upon Conejo Valley Wa"er
Coupany's servn.ce as unposed by. pr:.or Commission orders :
are lifted, subject to the prov:‘.sion that no. local well
watex other than water from V:'.llagc Water Company, or as
may be required by emergency condn.tions, W.!.ll oe blended
with water obtained from the Calleguas Mun:.ca.pal Water
District. | . . Sl
5. Within thirty calendar dcys aftcr July L5 ».965 Citn.?en..,
Utilities Company shall file with this Comm:‘.s*:.on a report oettn.ng
forth all service compiaints recc:.ved from Its. rustomers :Ln ..he .
area oZ Concio Valley Weter Company ~~ctween Jarnary l 1965 anc |
July 1, 1965, Sgid report shall set forth the actn.on taken to
investigate and .»a.n.sfy each compla:.nt and u'D. explanat:.on of the |

status of any unresolved compla:‘.nts. ‘l‘hree oUCh add:.t.;.onal




A. 45462 _ds_.

-

consecutive half-yearly reports shall be fﬂed w:.th thi‘s Com:[ss:.on
within thirty calendar days after J anuary 1 and July 1 of each

year.,

The cffective date of th:[s ordcr shalI be twenty days
after the date hereof. o ; « é %

Dated at Sun Froneised Californ.ta » this A |
day of : APRIL ., 1965, :




APPENDIX A -
‘Page'L of 5

Schedule No. CO-1

Coneso Tariff A\'x'-e'a. ‘

GENERAL METERED SERVICE ;

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water ‘$erv':£c-e‘.j

TERRTTORY

~ Thousand Oaks and vicinity,'_-ﬁentt:a Ciéu:\xty.:f

RATES

Qua.n'tity RateS*

. PerMever | . -
- Perv.Mon'th‘:-;; ol Ui

ms‘b 500 m-ft- or less esersrsessrscenses s'l 5 30 R
Nem l,sm cu..ft-’ Pﬁr 100 C\l-fﬁ. -b-..--...- .30 R

Ne:ct 3’000 m-ﬁ-’ pel‘ loo G\l-f‘bu ..-..--..- L nzc" "'-;‘
ov'e”' 5’000 cu.ft-’ Per loo C\l-ft.. eseprahawanw .20l

Mindmum Charge:

FOJ.' 5/8 x B/L-inCh neter. o;.-o- srssnecoratans s 5.30 '
FOJ:‘ B/L-mch mcter D T e A R Y ‘ ).60
Fer LI-inch meter seiciace.. cecrrcnowe - 7007
For 1A-inch meter sevevavereenecrenens 92000
For lg-inch meter eceeeccccascncaccaeas 1100
For 2-Inch meter censvsccecncecnenes . 15.00
For 3~inch meter soveeeccenaceccsanss 25,007
For L-inch meter eceveienciecniinncss U000
FO!‘ 6"‘inCh meter -oo.t-'-..-;-.O..--o.*‘ 60.00

The M.’mizrm Charge will entitle. 'the customer
to the quantity of wa.ter which that mindmuam
charge will purchase % the Quant:.ty Ra.to .




APPENDIX A
Page 2 0f 5

Schedale No. CO-h

Conejo Tariff Area

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION_SERVIGS o

APPLICABILITY

~ Applicable to all water service furnished to privately ouned A
fire protection systems. o T A '

ERRTTORY .

Thousand Oaks and vicindty, Ventura County.

‘Per Month - -
For each UL-inck diameter service COMNeCtion weveese $:8.00°

For each O&~inch diameter service commection ‘weceve. 12.00 -

For each &-inch diameter service cONRECtion eeweees 16.000
Tor each 10-Iinch diameter service comnection ceeeves 32.00-. .
For each 12-inch diameter service comnection wcvewe. - L5.00

SPECTAT CONDITIONS | | o
1. The customer will pay without refund the. extire cost of
installing the service conmection. - S S
2. ‘The maximun diameter of the service. comnecticn will not be.
more than the diameter of the main to which the service is comnected.”

3. The customer's installation must be such as to separate ' -
effectively the fire sprinkler system from that of the customerts ‘
regular water service. As a part of the sprinkler service installation

" there shall be a detector check or other similar device acceptable to
the utility which will indicate the use of water. Any uvnavthoxrized -
uso will be charged for at the regular established rate for general
metered service, and/or may be grounds for the utilityfs discontinning
the fire sprinkder service without lisbility to the wtility. S

(Comtimed) -




APPENDIX A
Page 3 of 5

Schedule No. CO-L . (m) .

Conedo Tariff Avea .

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE (1)
" (Continmued) . o

SPECTAL CONDITICNS (Contd.)

‘L. There shall be no cross-comnection between the fire oprinkler - .
systen supplicd by water through the wtility's fire sprinkler sorvice
to axy other source of supply withovt the specific approval - of the
wtility. This specific approval will require, at the customer's
expense, a special dowble cheek valve installaticn or other device
acceptadle to the utdlity. Any such unauthorized eross-comnection L.
may be the grownds for immediately discontinuing the sprinicler system

without liability 4o the utility. -

5. The utility will supply only such water at such’ pressire.as’
nay be avallable from time 1o time as'a result of its:normal speratdon . (T). w0

of the system.

I




APPENDIX A -
Page L of 5

Schedule No. CO-5

Conejo Tariff Area

PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

 Appldcable to all fire hydran‘b sexvice: i‘wu'nished to- municipal— n | ; A
itles, duly organized ﬁre d:!.stricts and other pol:.tical subdivisio:zs{1;_;(: S

oftheSta‘be." T

TERRITORX

'J.’housa.nd Qaks and vicinity, Ventura COunty. -

- Per Hydrant' .

. Per Momth .
Dameter Hydrant Diameter of Ma.in x
zof Riser Outlet L~inch = &mch _Oeinek - ¥

(or smaller) (onﬂ.az-ger) | '

3-inch  Single 2j-inck $2.00° sz.oo sz.oo__,
(or less) (or less). o . N

iing  Singledhmmer 20 235 .so?fﬁ'lﬁ,; ‘

SPECTAL GON'DITIONS

1. For water dehvered for other than fire protection. purpo.;e..., EERNIE NS
charges shall be made at the quantity rates under Schedule No. CO-l, P ‘ ‘

General Me‘oered Service.

2. The enst of installa.tion and maintena.nce of hyd:ran’cs shall SO

Ye borne by 'the utz.:ti.ty. _

. 3. Relocaticn of any hydrant shall be- at t‘ne expense of 'che ‘
pérty rcquesting relocation. |

- ( Cont:.nued)




Schedule No. CO-5 -

Cohe:joT Tariff Area = -

PUBLIC FIRE EYDRANT SERVICE
(Continued) o

SPECIAL CONDITIONS (Centd.)

L. Fire hydrants shall be attached to the utdlity's. distrdbu- (V).
tion mains upon receipt of proper authorization from the’ appropriate
public authority. Such authorization shell designate the typeraad
size of hydrant and the specific location at which each is. Yo ve:

W

5. The utility will supply onlﬁsr'?suich water at;‘.suc_h“pr_essmxfé‘[.
as may be avallable from time to time:as a rosult of its-mormal .
operation of the systen. - L e e




